

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 2, 2008 to March 31, 2008

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION April 1, 2008 to April 18, 2008

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JUNE 30, 2008

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST SPECIAL SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JULY 18, 2008

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> Penmor Lithographers Lewiston, Maine 2008

B. Developing recommendations to improve advertising and retail sales and exploring more diversified product lines:

C. Reviewing the financial reporting and accounting systems and recommending a consistent and uniform format for all prison industries reporting;

D. Making recommendations related to creating prison industries under the federal Prison Industry Enhancement Certification Program authorized by 18 United States Code, Section 1761(2006); and

E. Reviewing the cost-benefit ratio of the prison industries programs.

4. Meetings; reports. The council shall meet at least quarterly, shall make interim recommendations and at least an annual report to the commissioner and shall send copies of all interim recommendations and reports to the members of the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over criminal justice and public safety matters.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective March 19, 2008.

CHAPTER 504

H.P. 1599 - L.D. 2238

An Act Regarding Tort Liability in the Provision of E-9-1-1 Access-only Service

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 25 MRSA §2930, sub-§2, as amended by PL 2007, c. 68, §10, is further amended to read:

2. Telecommunications providers. A telecommunications provider assisting in the implementation and operation of the statewide E-9-1-1 system, including, but not limited to, the development, establishment and maintenance of the network, the development and maintenance of any databases and the processing of ealls E-9-1-1 system, is subject to tort liability:

A. For property damages, bodily injury or death resulting from any defect in the E-9-1-1 system or inadequacy in the provision of E-9-1-1 service caused by the telecommunications provider's negligent acts or omissions in developing, establishing, implementing, maintaining or operating the E-9-1-1 system, up to a maximum amount for any and all claims arising out of a single occurrence not to exceed \$300,000 or the dollar amount that

appears in Title 14, section 8105, subsection 1, whichever is greater; and

B. For property damages, bodily injury or death resulting from any defect in the E-9-1-1 system or inadequacy in the provision of E-9-1-1 service caused by the telecommunications provider's intentional, willful or reckless acts or omissions in developing, establishing, implementing, maintaining or operating the E-9-1-1 system, without limitation on the amount.

For purposes of this subsection, the term "telecommunications provider" means a local exchange carrier, a commercial mobile service provider, as defined in 47 United States Code, Section 332(d), or an interconnected voice over Internet protocol service provider; an employee of a local exchange carrier, commercial mobile service provider or interconnected voice over Internet protocol service provider acting within the scope of the employee's employment; or an agent of a local exchange carrier, commercial mobile service provider or interconnected voice over Internet protocol service provider acting within the scope of the agent's agency.

For purposes of this subsection, the term "E-9-1-1 system" includes, but is not limited to, the networks, databases and call processing services necessary to provide enhanced 9-1-1 services or enhanced 9-1-1 access-only services in accordance with this chapter and rules adopted under this chapter.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 505

H.P. 1406 - L.D. 2022

An Act To Designate Certain Rules of the Bureau of State Police as Major Substantive Rules

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 29-A MRSA §555, sub-§2, as amended by PL 2005, c. 679, §1, is further amended to read:

2. Adoption of federal regulations. The bureau may adopt rules to incorporate by reference federal regulations in 49 Code of Federal Regulations, Parts 40, 382, 383, <u>385</u>, 390, 391, 392, 393, 395 and 396, as amended, and may adopt amendments to those federal regulations. The following provisions apply to the adoption of federal regulations under this section.

A. The Except as provided in paragraph A-1, the Maine Administrative Procedure Act does not ap-

SECOND REGULAR SESSION - 2007

ply to the adoption by reference of federal regulations under this subsection.

A-1. A rule adopted by the bureau under this subsection is a major substantive rule as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A if it:

(1) Adopts by reference any provision of the federal regulations described under this subsection that would result in a modification of the substance or effect of any amendment to the federal regulations adopted by the bureau and in effect on the effective date of this paragraph; or

(2) Adopts an amendment to any federal regulation described under this subsection.

C. For every rule adopted under this subsection:

(1) The bureau shall file with the Secretary of State:

(a) A certified copy of the rule;

(b) A published copy of the federal regulation or amendment as printed in the Federal Register; and

(c) Annually, a published copy of the updated volume of the Code of Federal Regulations containing the federal regulation.

The bureau shall make available for inspection at no charge, and for copying at actual cost, a current published copy of the referenced federal regulations.

D. The Secretary of State shall publish, pursuant to Title 5, section 8053, subsection 5, a notice containing the following information:

(1) A statement that the rule has been adopted and its effective date;

(2) A brief description of the substance of the rule and the referenced federal regulation or amendment; and

(3) The addresses at which copies of the rule and the federal regulation or amendment may be obtained.

E. The Secretary of State shall maintain and make available at the Secretary of State's office for inspection at no charge, and for copying or purchase at actual cost, current copies of these rules and include them within the compilations subject to Title 5, section 8056, subsection 3, paragraphs A-1 and B. The Secretary of State shall also make available for inspection at no charge and for copying at actual cost a current published copy of the referenced federal regulations and amendments.

F. A rule adopted under this section may not take effect until at least 5 days after filing with the Secretary of State, except that, if the bureau finds that immediate adoption of the rule is necessary to avoid an immediate threat to public health, safety or general welfare, the bureau may adopt the rule as an emergency rule in accordance with Title 5, section 8054, and that rule takes effect immediately.

Sec. 2. 29-A MRSA §555, sub-§4, ¶B, as enacted by PL 1993, c. 683, Pt. A, §2 and affected by Pt. B, §5, is amended to read:

B. Notwithstanding Title 5, section 10051, the Secretary of State may suspend a license for lack of sufficient insurance.

A suspension continues until the Secretary of State is satisfied that the carrier has obtained adequate insurance.

Notice and an opportunity for hearing are as provided by the Maine Administrative Procedure Act.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 506

S.P. 801 - L.D. 2007

An Act To Make Technical Corrections to the Employment Security Law

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Competitive Skills Scholarship Fund was created in the First Regular Session of the 123rd Legislature; and

Whereas, the legislation creating the Competitive Skills Scholarship Fund requires the Department of Labor to bring in approximately \$3,000,000 to the fund over the calendar year beginning January 1, 2008; and

Whereas, the Competitive Skills Scholarship Fund planned yield is a variable in the calculation of the fund contributions; and

Whereas, a technical correction has been identified as needed in the definition of the Competitive Skills Scholarship Fund planned yield; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,